ACTA ENTOMOLOGICA
MUSEI NATIONALIS PRAGAE
  www.aemnp.euISSN 1804-6487 (online) – 0374-1036 (print)
R E S E A R C H  P A P E R
Taxonomic revision of Pygodiscodon (Coleoptera: Cantharidae)
Gabriel BIFFI1) & Robert CONSTANTIN2)
1) Museu de Zoologia da Universidade de São Paulo, Av. Nazaré, 481 – Ipiranga, 04263-000, São Paulo, SP, Brazil; e-mail: biffi gabriel@gmail.com
2) 103 impasse de la Roquette, 50000, Saint-Lô, France; e-mail: rconstantin50@gmail.com

distributional map for the species are provided.
Key words. Coleoptera, Cantharidae, Silini, Discodon, distribution, taxonomy, new species,
lectotype designation, key to species, Neotropical Region
Zoobank: http://zoobank.org/urn:lsid:zoobank.org:pub:CA1ECED6-3669-4FB5-8BF9-734CBC551131
© 2018 The Authors. This work is licensed under  the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivs 3.0 Licence.
Accepted:
14th April 2018
Published online:
25th April 2018
Introduction
The genus Pygodiscodon was proposed by WITTMER
(1966) based on a new species, P. obscurum Wittmer, 1966,
described from Belém, State of Pará, Brazil. It is similar
to Discodon Gorham, 1881, but differs in male characters,
such as the shape of the outer claws on the mid- and hind
tarsi with a small, fi ne tooth protruding in an acute angle,
and a long constricted last tergite with two juxtaposed
glandular pores at the apex. In Discodon, the claws of the
mid- and hind tarsi of males are split at the apex, and the
last tergite is broad, not elongate, and has a single glandular
pore on either side. This species was later reported to occur
in French Guiana by CONSTANTIN (2010a).
CONSTANTIN (2010b) then transferred Discodon apici-
corne Pic, 1910, from French Guiana, to Pygodiscodon
and synonymized it with P. obscurum, whilst he separately
described P. touroulti Constantin, 2010, also from French
Guiana.
However, a detailed comparison of additional specimens
from Brazil and French Guiana revealed morphological
differences in the abdomens and aedeagi of the supposed
synonyms, implying the necessity of reassessment of their
identities.
Herein, Pygodiscodon is revised, the species are re-
described and illustrated, P. obscurum is revalidated, and
three species are proposed as new: Pygodiscodon mono-
ceros sp. nov. from French Guiana, P. gurupi sp. nov. from
the Maranhão State, northeastern Brazil, and P. similis sp.
nov. from the Amazonas State, northern Brazil and Guya-
na. An identifi cation key and a distributional map for the
members of the genus are provided.
Material and methods
Acronyms of the institutions where the examined spe-
cimens are deposited are as follows:
BMNH Natural History Museum, London, England;
CCO  Collection Robert Constantin, Saint-Lô, France;
CBDG  Centre for Biological Diversity, University of Guyana, George-
town, Guyana;
CZMA Coleção Zoológica do Maranhão, Caxias, Brazil;
INPA  Instituto Nacional de Pesquisas da Amazônia, Manaus, Brazil;
MNHN Muséum national d’Histoire naturelle, Paris, France;
MPEG  Museu Paraense Emílio Goeldi, Belém, Brazil;
MZSP  Museu de Zoologia da Universidade de São Paulo, São Paulo,
Brazil;
NHMB Naturhistorisches Museum Basel, Basel, Switzerland;
RMNH Naturalis Biodiversity Center, Leiden, Netherlands;
ZSMC  Zoologische Staatssammlung München, Munich, Germany.
2018
58(1): 77–90